RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 292647

ADOPTED ON **JAN 18 2000**

WHEREAS, Time Warner Cable initiated and developed a special project with the San Diego Public Library to benefit residents of the City of San Diego by providing one free cable modern Internet connection at each of the 15 branch libraries located in the Time Warner Cable service area; and

WHEREAS, Time Warner Cable generously agreed to offer additional connections and waived the installation fee and waived the monthly charge as well as paid the final construction costs of \$33,000 to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, there are now 36 Internet connections available to the public at the 15 branch libraries in their service area; and

WHEREAS, each computer offers the high-speed cable modem Road Runner service allowing the public to search the World Wide Web, to use free web-based e-mail to communicate with family and friends worldwide, and students to complete homework assignments requiring Internet searches; and

WHEREAS, Time Warner Cable generously provided free access to cable television at the branches as well as produced and aired a public service announcement on their monthly cable television show "Messages" about services provided by the San Diego Public Library; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of San Diego have benefitted from the substantial contributions of Time Warner Cable; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby commend and thank Time Warner Cable, and hereby proclaims January 18, 2000 to be "Time Warner Cable Day" in San Diego.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

ву _

Stuart H. Swett

Deputy City Attorney

SHS:smf 01/06/2000

Or.Dept:Council-McCarty

R-2000-781

Form=proclaim.res